Dedication

To my....
So beloved parents who are always beside me.
And who have always been my guiding light, shining on
every single step in my life

To my...

Precious and beloved friends Abu-backer mahmoud,
Omer Ibrahim and Omer abd-Alraheem.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I thank every body who contributed to the success of this
work. In particular, I 'm grateful to my supervisor Dr. Badr
Eden Hassan Elabid, for his skilful guidance, wisdom,
enthusiasm and encouragement throughout the progress of
this research.

Furthermore, I highly acknowledge the assistance of all
authors listed in the reference list for the literature that I have
reviewed.

My sincere gratitude is extended to all friends, colleagues
and relatives who assist me in one way or another.

I am indebted to my family members for their patience,
encouragement and moral support during this research.

My sincere thanks are also extended to the staff members
of clinical chemistry department in Sudan university for their
continues support and encouragement.

II



Abstract

A prospective , case — control study conducted during the period
from May to October 2007 ,compared serum levels of a-amylase and
creatine kinase enzymes of 50 patients with long standing type 2
diabetes mellitus ( >10 years) with 30 apparently healthy individuals

( non diabetic) as a control group.

Both the test group and the control group were selected randomly
from Jabber AbuEliss diabetes center in Khartoum and Bahri diabetes

center.

In this study, the mean of the serum levels of a- amylase was
significantly reduced in the diabetic group compared with that of the
control group (P<0.05) and there was no correlation between the
serum levels of a- amylase and the duration of the diabetes mellitus (r
=0.00). Reduction of the levels of a- amylase could be due to

insufficiency of exocrine pancreas.

In this study the mean of the levels of serum creatine kinase was
significantly elevated in the diabetic group when compared with that
of the control group. (P <0.05) and there was a weak positive
correlation between the serum creatine kinase and the duration of the

diabetes mellitus (r = 0.40).

From this study it was concluded that; reduction of the serum levels
of a- amylase could be part of the exocrine pancreatic insufficiency,
and the increase of the serum levels creatine kinase may be due to
damage of cardiac muscles or skeletal muscles, so study of creatine

kinase isoenzymes is important for differentiation.

I1I



o1l s o 6 idl JM> arxdgill awl,all 0in way >l
osl,SI g Mol LaIVI (say il aijlaad 2007 u9iST I
acgamaS yasuis 50 g eall Juow 9 wlawgall Jsb
goidl po 20Vl Jigle S, Sl o ros pasbiow o o
caloylio asgamaS slual yasui 30 go ulidl

o alouliall acgonoll 9 o all aSgomo o JS
SoSaull jndl gal julz S 50 Yo Ligune o, Lus]
cSoowr SySaudl ;S 409 pglo L

louwgio 9 golesi] la ol a9 awl,oll 0sn 9
o 3o S pall oo 9 Mol LadVIl o6l wlgime
3>9i V ail LoS,alasliall acgomnoll go ai)loo s ,Suull
oo 6i9 go jMaol LadVl wlgimo ou lolu,l aslle
Mol LoVl ou 6] Sgiamo 9 golasuVl lan . Sl

arosjidl aillogll o9 ,9:09 ol Sims Los,
ol Sl

alVs 95 glai,l dla ol 259 awl ol 0sn 9 Lol
JSL gul Sl ou il wlgiane lowgio 9 asilaz]
acgozrall go aiyleo s, Sadl oo S wlagall
oJ_gm ‘)ﬂ ¢u..>_9..o Jol.qu 49“5- 9 Lo.S d]ﬁal.na."
wlowgll JsL Huili, S o0l Sgiao (pus aftanio
cSoSaudl yo o 6,49 &o

LIVl ou il plass ol palsiws awl;a)l osn o
s90a9 o b 0sSs Ul YSos eIl oo 9 ,;Maol
9 6oLl Lol . pul,Sul) ases sV ailbgll (o
b Wl s Loy, wlewgell JoU Ll ST o4 6)
awlyo ol Wit adSugll wlasllgl wlall wllas o9
as g po wlawgall JoU Gl Sl oyl wlilos

IV



List of contents

No Contents

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract.

Abstract (Arabic)
List of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviation

Chapter One

1 Introduction and literature review

1.1

Diabetes mellitus

1.1.1 Types of diabetes mellitus
1.1.11 Type 1 diabetes mellitus

1.1.1.2  Type 2 diabetes mellitus
1.1.1.3  Other specific types of diabetes

1.1.1.4 Gestational diabetes mellitus
1.1.2 Causes of diabetes mellitus

1.1.3 Symptoms of diabetes mellitus
1.1.4 Complication of diabetes mellitus

1.1.4.1  Acute complications of diabetes mellitus

1.1.4.1. Diabetic keto acidosis
1
1.1.4.1. Hypoglycemia

2
1.1.4.2 Long term complications
1.1.4.2. Coronary heart disease
1
1.1.4.2. Retinopathy
2
1.1.4.2.3 Neuropathy
1.1.4.2.4 Nephropathy
1.1.5 Diagnosis of diabetes mellitus
1.1.5.1 Fasting and random plasma glucose tests
1.1.5.2 Oral glucose tolerance test
1.1.5.3 Evaluating the result of the oral glucose
tolerance test
1.2 Enzymes in diseases
1.2.1 Enzymes classification
1.2.2 Creatine kinase
1.2.2.1 Types
1.2.2.2 Laboratory testing for CK
1.2.2.3 Causes of raised plasma CK activities

A%

Page

II
I1I
IV

VII
VIII

OO UTUuUT AP DNWWR -

~



1.2.2.4 Causes of low plasma CK activities
1.2.3 Amylase
1.2.3.1 Classification of amylase enzyme
1.2.3.2 Amylase sources in tissues
1.2.3.3 Causes of high a-amylase
1.2.34 Laboratory testing for o- amylase.
1.3 Objectives
1.3.1 General objectives
1.3.2 Specific objectives
Chapter Two

2.1 Study area

2.2 Study period

2.3 Study design and volunteers

2.3.1 Study design

2.3.2 Study group (volunteers)

2.3.3 Data collection

2.34 Specimen collection

2.3.5 Chemicals and reagents

2.4 Methodology

2.4.1 Instruments

24.2 Materials

2.4.3 Estimation of serum o amylase
24.3.1 Method

2.4.3.2 Sample

2.4.3.3 Reagents (working solutions)

2434 Test principle

2.4.3.5 Test procedure

2.4.3.6 Calculations

2.4.3.6 Reference values

24.3.8 Storage and stability of reagents

24.4 Estimation of creatine kinase

24.4.1 Method

2.4.4.2 Sample

2443 Reagent (working solution)

2444 Test principle

2.4.4.5 Test procedure

2.4.4.6 Calculations

2.4.4.7 Reference values

2.4.4.8 Storage and stability of reagents

2.4.5 Quality control

2.4.6 Statistical analysis

Chapter Three

3 Results

4.1 Discussion

4.2 Conclusion

4.3 References

Questionnaire

VI

15
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
18

19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21

21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
25

26
33
35
36
39



List of tables

Table P
s |
ge

(1) Comparison of the means of serum alpha-amylase between

the control group and the test group 27

(2) Comparison of the means of serum creatine kinase between
30

the control group and the test group

VII




List of figures

Figure P
d
ge

(1) Comparison of the mean of serum alpha-amylase between

control and test group 28

(2) The correlation between the serum a-amylase level and
duration of the disease. 29
(3) Comparison of the mean of serum creatine kinase between
control and test group: 31
(4) The correlation between the serum CK level and duration of
32

the disease

VIII




List of Abbreviations

ADP

Adenosine diphosphate

Adenosine triphosphate

CDC
CHD
CK
CNP
CNP-G3
DKA
EC
EDTA
ESRD
GDM
G6P-DH

ATP

Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention

Coronary heart disease

Creatine Kinase

2-chloro-4-nitrophenol

- alcohol 4-nitrophenyle —malt-trio

side
Diabetic ketoacidosis
Enzyme comission

Ethyl diamine tetra acetate

End-stage renal disease

Gestational diabetes mellitus

glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenises

HK Hexokinase

IX



http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Adenosine_triphosphate
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Adenosine_diphosphate

IFG Impaired fasting glucose
LDL-C Low density lipoprotein-control
n Number

NADP Nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide
phosphate (Oxidized)

NADPH Nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide
phosphate (Reduced)

NCEP National Cholesterol Education
Program

NP Nitro phenol

OGTT Oral glucose tolerance test

P Probability

r Correlation coefficient

SD Standard deviation

Sig. Significance

SPSS Statistical package for social science

ULN Upper limit of normal




XI



