

To my....

So beloved parents who are always beside me. And who have always been my guiding light, shining on every single step in my life

To my...

Precious and beloved friends Abu-backer mahmoud, Omer Ibrahim and Omer abd-Alraheem.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I thank every body who contributed to the success of this work. In particular, I 'm grateful to my supervisor Dr. Badr Eden Hassan Elabid, for his skilful guidance, wisdom, enthusiasm and encouragement throughout the progress of this research.

Furthermore, I highly acknowledge the assistance of all authors listed in the reference list for the literature that I have reviewed.

My sincere gratitude is extended to all friends, colleagues and relatives who assist me in one way or another.

I am indebted to my family members for their patience, encouragement and moral support during this research.

My sincere thanks are also extended to the staff members of clinical chemistry department in Sudan university for their continues support and encouragement.

Abstract

A prospective , case – control study conducted during the period from May to October 2007 ,compared serum levels of α -amylase and creatine kinase enzymes of 50 patients with long standing type 2 diabetes mellitus (>10 years) with 30 apparently healthy individuals (non diabetic) as a control group.

Both the test group and the control group were selected randomly from Jabber AbuEliss diabetes center in Khartoum and Bahri diabetes center.

In this study, the mean of the serum levels of α - amylase was significantly reduced in the diabetic group compared with that of the control group (P<0.05) and there was no correlation between the serum levels of α - amylase and the duration of the diabetes mellitus (r =0.00). Reduction of the levels of α - amylase could be due to insufficiency of exocrine pancreas.

In this study the mean of the levels of serum creatine kinase was significantly elevated in the diabetic group when compared with that of the control group. (P <0.05) and there was a weak positive correlation between the serum creatine kinase and the duration of the diabetes mellitus (r = 0.40).

From this study it was concluded that; reduction of the serum levels of α - amylase could be part of the exocrine pancreatic insufficiency, and the increase of the serum levels creatine kinase may be due to damage of cardiac muscles or skeletal muscles, so study of creatine kinase isoenzymes is important for differentiation.

ملخــص البحـــث

أجريت هذه الدراسة التوقعية خلال الفترة من شهر مايو الى اكتوبر 2007 لمقارنة انزيمي الالفا اميلاز و الكرياتين ناقل الفوسفات فى مصل الدم بين 50 شخص كمجموعة مرضى مصابين بمرض السكرى طويل الامد من النوع الثانى مع 30 شخص أصحاء كمجموعة ضابطة،

کل من مجموعة المرضى و المجموعة الضابطة تم اختيارهم عشوئيا من مركز جابر ابو العز للسكرى بالخرطوم ومركز السكرى ببحرى،

فى هذه الدراسة وجد أن هنالك إنخفاض فى متوسط مستويات إنزيم الالفا اميلاز فى مصل الدم لدى مرضى السكرى مقارنة مع المجموعة الضابطة,كما أنه لا توجد علاقة ارتباط بين مستويات الالفا اميلاز مع فترة مرض السكرى، هذا الإنخفاض فى مستوى إنزيم الالفا اميلاز ربما يعزى الى قصور فى الوظائف الإنزيمية للننكرياس،

أيضا فى هذه الدراسة وجد أن هنالك إرتفاع ذو دلالة إحصائية فى متوسط مستويات إنزيم الكرياتين ناقل الفوسفات لدى مرضى السكرى مقارنة مع المجموعة الضابطة كما وجدت علاقة إرتباط موجبة لكن بصورة ضعيفة بين مستوى إنزيم الكرياتين ناقل الفوسفات مع فترة مرض السكرى.

من هذه الدراسة نستخلص أن نقصان انزيم الالفا اميلاز فى مصل الدم يمكن أن يكون ناتجا من قصور فى الوظائف الإنزيمية للبنكرياس، اما الزيادة فى إنزيم الكرياتين ناقل الفوسفات ربما يعزى الى تلف فى عضلات القلب اوالعضلات الهيكلية.لذلك فإن دراسة مماثلات إنزيم الكرياتين ناقل الفوسفات ضرورية للتمييز،

List of contents

No	Contents	Page
Dedicatio	n	I
	edgements	II
Abstract.	agements	III
Abstract (Arabic)	IV
List of Co		V
List of Ta		VII
List of Fig		VIII
	bbreviation	IX
Chapter	r One	
1	Introduction and literature review	1
1.1	Diabetes mellitus	1
1.1.1	Types of diabetes mellitus	3
1.1.1.1	Type 1 diabetes mellitus	3
1.1.1.2	Type 2 diabetes mellitus	4
1.1.1.3	Other specific types of diabetes	4
1.1.1.4	Gestational diabetes mellitus	4
1.1.2	Causes of diabetes mellitus	5
1.1.3	Symptoms of diabetes mellitus	5
1.1.4	Complication of diabetes mellitus	6
1.1.4.1	Acute complications of diabetes mellitus	6
1.1.4.1.	Diabetic keto acidosis	6
1		_
1.1.4.1.	Hypoglycemia	7
2	I and taken a small actions	7
1.1.4.2	Long term complications	7
1.1.4.2.	Coronary heart disease	7
1 1.1.4.2.	Retinopathy	8
1.1.4.2. 2	Retinopatily	O
1.1.4.2.3	Neuropathy	8
1.1.4.2.4	Nephropathy	9
1.1.5	Diagnosis of diabetes mellitus	9
1.1.5.1	Fasting and random plasma glucose tests	9
1.1.5.2	Oral glucose tolerance test	9
1.1.5.3	Evaluating the result of the oral glucose	10
	tolerance test	_
1.2	Enzymes in diseases	11
1.2.1	Enzymes classification	12
1.2.2	Creatine kinase	12
1.2.2.1	Types	13
1.2.2.2	Laboratory testing for CK	14
1.2.2.3	Causes of raised plasma CK activities	14

1.2.2.4	Causes of low plasma CK activities	15
1.2.3	Amylase	15
1.2.3.1	Classification of amylase enzyme	15
1.2.3.2	Amylase sources in tissues	16
1.2.3.3	Causes of high α -amylase	17
1.2.3.4	Laboratory testing for α - amylase.	17
1.3	Objectives	18
1.3.1	General objectives	18
1.3.2	Specific objectives	18
Chapter	Two	
2.1	Study area	19
2.2	Study period	19
2.3	Study design and volunteers	19
2.3.1	Study design	19
2.3.2	Study group (volunteers)	19
2.3.3	Data collection	19
2.3.4	Specimen collection	20
2.3.5	Chemicals and reagents	20
2.4	Methodology	20
2.4.1	Instruments	20
2.4.2	Materials	21
2.4.3	Estimation of serum α amylase	21
2.4.3.1	Method	
		2
		1
2.4.3.2	Sample	21
2.4.3.3	Reagents (working solutions)	21
2.4.3.4	Test principle	21
2.4.3.5	Test procedure	22
2.4.3.6	Calculations	22
2.4.3.6	Reference values	23
2.4.3.8	Storage and stability of reagents	23
2.4.4	Estimation of creatine kinase	23
2.4.4.1	Method	23
2.4.4.2	Sample	23
2.4.4.3	Reagent (working solution)	23
2.4.4.4	Test principle	23
2.4.4.5	Test procedure	24
2.4.4.6	Calculations	24
2.4.4.7	Reference values	25
2.4.4.8	Storage and stability of reagents	25
2.4.5	Quality control	25
2.4.6	Statistical analysis	25
Chapter	Three	
3	Results	26
4.1	Discussion	33
4.2	Conclusion	35
4.3	References	36
	Questionnaire	39

List of tables

Table	P
	a
	ge
(1) Comparison of the means of serum alpha-amylase between	
the control group and the test group	27
(2) Comparison of the means of serum creatine kinase between	30
the control group and the test group	

<u>List of figures</u>

Figure	P
	a
	ge
(1) Comparison of the mean of serum alpha-amylase between	
control and test group	28
(2) The correlation between the serum α-amylase level and	
duration of the disease.	29
(3) Comparison of the mean of serum creatine kinase between	
control and test group:	31
(4) The correlation between the serum CK level and duration of	
the disease	32
	1

List of Abbreviations

ADP Adenosine diphosphate

Adenosine triphosphate

ATP

CDC Centers for Disease Control and

Prevention

CHD Coronary heart disease

CK Creatine Kinase

CNP 2-chloro-4-nitrophenol

CNP-G3 2- alcohol 4-nitrophenyle –malt-trio

side

DKA Diabetic ketoacidosis

EC Enzyme comission

EDTA Ethyl diamine tetra acetate

ESRD End-stage renal disease

GDM Gestational diabetes mellitus

G6P-DH glucose-6-phosphate dehydrogenises

HK Hexokinase

Impaired fasting glucose		IFG	
Low density lipoprotein-control		LDL-C	
n Number			
Nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide (Oxidized)	Nic	DP sphate	NA: phos
Nicotinamide adenine dinucleotide (Reduced)		DPH hosphate	
National Cholesterol Education Program		NCEP	
NP Nitro phenol	NP		
Oral glucose tolerance test		OGTT	
P Probability	P		
Correlation coefficient		r	
Standard deviation	SD		
Sig. Significance	Sig.		
Statistical package for social science	Statis		SPSS
Upper limit of normal		ULN	
			1